

State Vs. Shisha & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-004396-2016

SC No. 28554/2016

FIR No. 757/2015

PS : Old Delhi Railway Station

26.07.2023

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Proxy Advocate for Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Baljeet and Kala.
The accused persons, namely, Shisha and Kala are present.

It is 10.20 a.m.

On application, the accused, namely, Baljeet is exempted from his personal appearance. **PW11** Insp. Rajender Dabas has again not appeared. This time, he has sent request for exemption on the ground that he would be appearing before the Court of Mr. Dhirender Rana, Ld. ASJ, Rohini, Courts, Delhi in FIR No. 114/21 under Section 302/397/398/34 IPC pertaining to PS Adarsh Nagar. It has become extremely difficult for this Court to ensure presence of **PW11** Insp. Rajender Dabas. A copy of order be sent to the Office of Commissioner of Police with direction to seek explanation from **PW11** Insp. Rajender Dabas pertaining to the stage of the said case before Rohini Courts, Delhi and his relevance for appearance in that case and his inability to appear before this Court for evidence during the entire day. **PW11** Insp. Rajender Dabas be summoned for **28.08.2023**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.07.2023